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I. CSA INTRODUCTION

County Service Area No.22 was formed March 10%, 1980 by Resolution No.80-81. The CSA originally
contained 1 zone. In 1987 the CSA was split into 2 zones of benefit to allow for different rates to be
charged based on the benefits that the respective parcels receive. The 1987 reorganization was completed
be Resolution No.87-523. The 1987 reorganization spilt the original 43 parcels in to Zone 1 (38 parcels)
and Zone 2 (5 parcels), and subsequently Zone 1 was reduced to 37 parcels.

In 1998 an attempt was made to increase parcel charges in both zones of CSA 22 by Resolution No.98-
140. When the ballots were counted the vote to amend charges failed in both Zone 1 by Resolution
No0.98-381 and Zone 2 by Resolution No.98-382.

CSA 22 Zone 1 was made up of 38 parcels that are assessed to provide road maintenance services on
Thoroughbred Loop (8,8001t), Scotts Drive (516ft), and Khalid Court (885ft). In 2006 Swaps Court
(505ft) was added to the CSA prior to a major overlay project as part of Resolution No.06-240.

In 2006 the residents of CSA Zone 1 approached the County wishing to have the roads upgraded from a
chip seal to an asphalt concrete surface. These improvements included a 2” asphalt overlay, repair of
failed existing roadway in preparation for paving, ditch cleaning, and shoulder rehabilitation. The 2006
overlay project was to be done on Thoroughbred Loop, Swaps Court, and Khalid Court. Scotts Drive was
not included in this project. To fund the project a bond for $391,202.90 was issued compliant with streets
and highways codes and SB 218 by Resolution 06-354. This bond has been paid by the properties of CSA
22 Zone 1 since September 15%, 2007 and will reach maturity on September 2™, 2026.

CSA 22 Zone 2 was made up of 5 parcels that could access Thoroughbred Loop via Asphodel Close.
Zone 2 parcels also have access to McCourtney Road via Ponderosa Way. Since Zone 2 has alternate
access to McCourtney Road and Zone 2 parcel charges being so low, on April 28% 2015 Zone 2 was shut
down and any remaining fund balance was refunded. This was adopted by Resolution No.15-166.

CSA 22 Zone 3 consists of APN 053-320-009. This parcel was originally included in the CSA however
there is no access from this parcel to the CSA roads and therefore received no benefit from the CSA road
maintenance. Zone 3 does not have any assessments related to the CSA and does not reap any benefits.

The CSA does not include an inflationary adjustment mechanism.

In the summer of 2022, the culvert that flows from a pond under Khalid Court to the west, required
repairs. The pond is located at the southeast corner of Khalid Court and Thoroughbred Loop. The culvert
had rusted away in several locations along its length on the bottom of the culvert allowing water to begin
removing soil from the below the pipe. This washing away of materials would eventually result in a base
failure of Khalid Court and cause a collapse or sink hole. The solution that was agreed upon was to install
a culvert liner inside the failing culvert and pour grout between the liner and rusted culvert to fill any
voids and permanently fix the situation. These repairs also included improvements to the drop inlet

" coming from the pond. These repair cost totaled $51,663.00. Due to the repairs that were completed on
the culvert, the CSA 22 road maintenance fund was depleted to below $7,000.

ﬁ
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A list of the parcels within CSA 22 Zone 1 that would be subject to the assessment amendment can be
found in Appendix A. List of parcels within Zones 2 and 3 is located in Appendix B. A map showing all
parcels and their respective zones and roads is shown in Appendix C.

The County has collected $6,231 annually for road maintenance with parcel charges as follows:

Existing Parcel Charges for CSA 22 6B Ranch Estates

First adopted by Resolution 80-81
Unimproved | Improved
Parcel Parcel

Parcels Within CSA 22 6B Ranch Estates Zone 1
Road Maintenance $139 $171

Of the 37 parcels currently assessed in Zone 1, 34 are improved and 3 are unimproved.

Proposition 218 was enacted on July 1, 1997, which limited local governments’ ability to charge and
assess fees. Since that time the fees have not been raised commensurate with actual costs. As a result,
although $6,231 is collected each year for road maintenance, the fund does not accrue enough funding for
routine operations such as micro-surfacing every 7-10 years and paving every 20-30 years.

Il. BASIS OF PROPOSED AMENDED ASSESSMENTS
Methodology

In order to better fund road maintenance within CSA 22 Zone 1 the following three measures are
proposed to be implemented:
e Increase the parcel charges to a point that aligns with current construction costs
o Implement a 5% annual escalation factor that will begin in FY 2024/25 and end in FY 2044/45.
e Add an additional $1,000 charge to each parcel to recuperate emergency funds. This will be paid
in addition to the parcel charge in three equal installments over the next three years.
$333.32/parcel in FY 23/24, $333.32/parcel in FY 24/25, and $333.36/parcel in FY 25/26.

The parcel charge increase plan was proposed by the residents of the CSA and aligns with the anticipated
needs of the CSA as determined by the County engineer. The 5% annual escalation factor for the next 20
years will ensure that the parcel charges keep pace with inflation during that time. The additional initial
$1,000 charge per parcel will give the CSA much needed emergency funds in the short term for
unforeseen events.

Nevada County Public Works Engineering staff have worked with CSA 22 liaisons to determine the
needs of the CSA and has determined an agreeable assessment amendment. CSA 22 liaisons promulgated

E
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the proposed assessment amendments to members of the CSA and received signatures of approval from
30 of the 37 parcels within the CSA for an 81% approval rate. See Appendix D, Signed Petition of
Interest.

Calculation

Currently the roads within CSA 22 Zone 1 are in good condition. Based on the current conditions a
micro-surfacing should be completed in 2028 or 2029 to keep the road in good condition. Micro-surfacing
best practice is to complete a micro-surface every 7-10 years. Based on a current cost of $93,477 to
micro-surface the CSA and applying a 4% construction cost increase factor the projected cost for 2028 is
~$109,350 and ~$149,700 for 2036. Factoring in annual sweeping, crack sealing, drainage maintenance,
and administrative costs of ~$3,500/yr in 2023 and applying an inflation factor of 4%, these annual costs
are projected to be ~$5,800 in 2042. The proposed assessment schedule is anticipated to cover all planned
road maintenance costs. See Appendix E for the 20 year cost estimate.

Ill. ASSESSMENT AMOUNT AND METHOD OF COLLECTION

A. Assessment Amount:

The road maintenance parcel charges calculated for the 2023/24 Tax Year are $285 per year for
unimproved parcels and $350 per year for improved parcels. For FY 2024/25 and subsequent years, the
existing road maintenance charges will be adjusted by the 5% inflation factor annually. The 5% inflation
factor will end after 20 years in FY 2044/45. In addition to the base parcel charge the following amounts
will be paid by each parcel regardless of development status to build up depleted reserves: $333.32in FY
23/24, $333.32 in FY 24/25 and $333.36 in FY 25/26.

These changes will increase assessments as follows for FY 2023/24:

Proposed Parcel Charges for CSA 22 6B Ranch Estates — FY 2023/24
Unimproved | Improved
Parcels Parcels

Parcels Within CSA 22 6B Ranch Estates Zone 1
Road Maintenance $285 $350

B. Method of Collection:

The amended parcel charges will be collected in the same way real property taxes are collected by the
Nevada County Tax Collector and will be deposited by the County in the roads maintenance fund for
CSA 22. Nevada County Department of Public Works shall be responsible for making the necessary
computations each year and advising the Nevada County Auditor-Controller’s Office what the amount of
charge road maintenance services is to be for the next year as a result of the aforementioned computation.

ﬁ
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C. Timing of Taxation:

Amended parcel charges for road maintenance services will be collected beginning in the FY 2023/24.

m
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Number
Zone 1
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37

053-320-001
053-320-002
053-320-003
053-320-004
053-320-005
053-320-006
053-320-007
053-320-008
053-320-012
053-320-013
053-320-019
053-320-020
053-320-021
053-320-022
053-320-023
053-320-024
053-320-025
053-320-026
053-320-027
053-320-028
053-320-029
053-320-030
053-320-031
053-320-034
053-320-035
053-330-001
053-330-002
053-330-003
053-330-005
053-330-007
053-330-009
053-330-010
053-330-011
053-330-013
053-330-015
053-330-017
053-330-018

APPENDIX A
List of Parcels Subject to CSA Charges

Assessor’s Parcel No. Address

13656 Thoroughbred Loop
13431 Swaps Court

13469 Swaps Court

13521 Swaps Court

13436 Swaps Court

13500 Swaps Court

14010 Thoroughbred Loop
14331 Thoroughbred Loop
14119 Thoroughbred Loop
14080 Thoroughbred Loop
13196 Asphodel Close
13685 Khalid Court

13684 Khalid Court

13655 Khalid Court

13656 Khalid Court

13640 Khalid Court

14015 Thoroughbred Loop
13570 Khalid Court

13615 Khalid Court

13575 Khalid Court

13801 Thoroughbred Loop
13741 Thoroughbred Loop
13655 Thoroughbred Loop
14233 Thoroughbred Loop
14155 Thoroughbred Loop
12998 Thoroughbred Loop
13013 Thoroughbred Loop
13085 Thoroughbred Loop
11880 Scotts Drive

13279 Thoroughbred Loop
13580 Thoroughbred Loop
13555 Thoroughbred Loop
13445 Thoroughbred Loop
13355 Thoroughbred Loop
13407 Thoroughbred Loop
13220 Thoroughbred Loop
13096 Thoroughbred Loop
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APPENDIX B
List of Parcels Not Subject to CSA Charges

Number Assessor’s Parcel No. Address Reason

Zone 2

1 053-320-014 15369 S Ponderosa Way Not accessed from CSA roads.
2 053-320-015 15450 S Ponderosa Way Not accessed from CSA roads.
3 053-320-016 13052 Asphodel Close Not accessed from CSA roads.
4 053-320-017 15465 S Ponderosa Way Not accessed from CSA roads.
5 053-320-018 15511 S Ponderosa Way Not accessed from CSA roads.
Zone 3

1 053-320-009 14015 McCourtney Road Not accessed from CSA roads.

* These parcels are currently not being charged*

__—’_———ﬁ
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APPENDIX C

Map of Parcels Subject to CSA Charges
County Service Area 22
6B Ranch Estates

28

30
34

Zone 1

24
Zone 3

16 19

15 14

11
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APPENDIX D
Signed Petition of Interest
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PETITION TO AMEND THE ASSESSMENTS FOR THE EXISTING
COUNTY SERVICE ARFA 22
6B RANCH FSTATES

We, the undersigned, being Tandowners ot interest within the boundanes of County Service Arca (CSAG 22,
Zone }, on Thoroughbred Loop, support the County of Nevada and representatives of our neighborhood in
amending the existing TUSA ussessments 160 add a §% escalution factor annualfy tor the next 20 years. This
amendmient will also incrcase the developed parcel churge from 3171 year (o $350ycar and increase the
undeveloped parcel charge from $139:year 1o $285 vear beginning in 2023, Furthermore, a %1000 charge to
reeuperate emergency funds will be applied 1o cach parcel, this charge will be divided into three cqual paymenis
aver the next 3 years. These chunges fo the parcel charges witl apply within the boundaries 0f USA 22, in
accordance with applicable provisions of the Govemnment Code andfor Streets and Highwavs Code of the Stae
af California,

=

Name {print} VL CHAFC S NAL ST signature /it Aare ) { Vi f 7T
/
Residence 13656 Tharoughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-320.001

‘v Lyt for
Date __ .r"" £ /::‘:_

ol _/{/ TN G 1 Dirg® Rl T e (. R T
Name {print} * 1 & o< <M= 7 - Signature <o s el T f e L) -
Residence 13431 Swaps (ourt Nevada Co APN 053-320-002
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——
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Name {print)*.\‘ A WA \‘\

P

Sign ate fp\' \ .‘L\“ ‘W,.»'.\! L\C}/‘-ﬂ .‘-.": =

Residence 13469 Swaps Court Nevada Co APN 053-324-003
Date
/ Name (primi,.f: J:... 05 JTeg i Signature ==/ L
P il s
Residence 13521 Swaps Court Nevada Co APN 053-320-004

w Ay
Qave S DL [t

~ " ooy 3 \:; AN J o [ q : : ‘\! o e
.+ Name {print) YL O e Signature _j § {aX “*—“"“:i*f”(_ 2C '\_"“‘*:“i'
' M ‘. = ] 1
Residence 13436 Swaps Count Nevada Co APN 053-32G-005
Date
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. Name (pnmj,f?ﬁé’d Vi gjg A ?
Residence 13500 Swaps Lourt

Date

7 .
’ ¢ y
¥ Namedprint) | _A&mplls, | ENIS,

Residence 14010 Thoroughbred Loop

oate /L7 - 2pu 2

G M i "
™~ Name (print) . 1, sala 1D fLive?

Residence 14331 Thoroughbred Loop

.JI 4
o ST ~
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Date

Name [print}) e .

Residence 14119 Thoroughbred Loop

Date

Name (print)

Residence 14080 Thoroughbred Loop

Date

Name [print)

Residence 13196 Asphode! Close

Date

Name (print)

Residence 13685 Khalid Court

Slgnamwdji Ly it /.
7
Nevada Co APN 053-320-006

s
i

7 ./‘-_"f _5{,' ‘..

Signature

Nevada Co APN 053-320-007

J.I
> Signature _‘_‘.,/').z%'? VISV 28 F

Nevada Co APN 053-320-008

Signature

Nevada Co APN 053-320-012

Signature

Nevada Co APN 053-320-013

Signature

Nevada Co APN 053-320-019

Signature

Nevada Co APN053-320-020

m
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Date

Name {print} Signature

Residence 13684 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053.320-02%

Date I

Name [print) oo e e Signature __ . P —

Hesidence 13655 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320-022

Date _

Namedprint} ____ Signature e

Residence 13656 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320-023

Date

Name (print) _ Signature )

Residence 13640 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320-024

Date e

T & _ A =

Name {prnt} |__ Qo Signature / Ll : A

“{. Residence 14015 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-320-025

pate L =15~ 2022

Name {print} Signature

Residence 13570 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320-026

Date )

M
e —————— v

ENGINEER’S REPORT - CSA 22 6B Ranch Estates Assessment Amendment Page 13



Name {print} Signature

Residence 13615 Khalid Coutt Nevada Co APN D53-320-027
Date
Name {print} e Signature
Residence 13575 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320.028
Date iy
Name {print) Signature |

/_ Residence 13801 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053.320-029
Date
Name {print} Signature
Residence 13741 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-320-030
Date . . I

A (L-" E,-. =
Name (print) Anng L#HC .{_'__. signature (J ( /(’(_ A
p ?_ =
Residence 13655 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada ¢o APN 053-320-031
pate _| L/ b ‘f F>

Name {print} _-’; EE" h'_i _E_p? H:ff‘l & ’?F Signature

Residente 14233 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-320-034

Date

w7 J - B R
ey mzade . < / o ,A,
~' Name {print) SeVFEh f:‘; LR Signature _éé:é‘_dé!_ ‘Z& e

‘

Residence 14155 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-320-D35

i o iy g
oae 1/ (5 [ 20 7
.I ;

w
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Name (print) Signature

Residence 12998 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-330.001

Date

Name fprint) __ Signature

Residence 13019 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-330-002

Date

-

4

/i
/) p
' e VAL ; / A '
# Name {print} 3"’\"\' \\ st WS signature - eoin [ b Sede C

Hesidence 13085 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-330-003
vate (L -7 L2
el M ihlzge N
Name (print) E‘L:.’;(,._ -5 LM' Signature '“\‘\Q‘.,' D! B Eramac, SO

Residence 11880 Scotts Drive Nevada Co APN (53-330-00%
pate _/0/17 /22

}:Nameiprint) 'L/*-‘FFG'---Q_"*' E-%M&'&p Signature mu‘»l’;/

/
Residence 13279 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-330-007

Date ’ oj/ If o}/?? L

[

v

- i - . d .
 Name {print) .ISLL\/ (_. (..'s.-u;:lﬁ { Signature —RA NN el {
v
Residence 13580 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Ca APN (053-330-009
Date __{08/ 10/ &2
s
i % i \./

Name (print) Y rov Signature> 7R AL O~
Residence 13555 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-330-010

Date /O 22
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Name {print) _____ R Signature _ o
"~ Residence 13445 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-330-011

Date

Name {print) oz Signature e—— ——

Residence 13355 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-330-013

Date

Name {print} _ R Signature R

Residence 13407 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-330-015

Date

/

]

~ Name (prim}_h___i:‘._ﬂ_i)mmir/\ SlgnaturE-‘-‘-._;?f-i'L,\;k-"_:f-“_‘_f;;_rf:‘%— E—

—

Residerice 13220 Thoroughbred Loop .. - Nevada Co APN 053-330-017
Cpo -
pate [~ 26 =L

L

! -
p Y
]

o b} < X i ¥ F——
¥ Name (Dfin'll'_;gi_' A “‘-{' ‘”L "4 ( Signature '_&‘.!M-_\)S.a_‘.;ta(t.‘n:'_(-m —

Residence 13096 Thoroughbred Loop - Nevada Co APN D53-330-018
Date ___ G -20~22—

P e e —— e = e = —ee e}
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Name {print} o e
Residence 13500 Swaps Court
Date

Name {print) o N

Residence 19010 Thoroughbred Loop

Date

Name {priat} S
Residence 14331 Thoreughbred Loop
Date __

Nam:e {print}

Residence 14119 Thoraughbred Loop

Date

Name (print} Clzed e Corthe
Residence 14080 Thoroughbred Loop

Date s / \4_2\_

Signature |

Nevada Co APN 053-320-006

Signature

Nevada Co APN 0D53-320-007

Signatere

Nevada Co APN 053-320.008

Signature

Nevada Co APN D53-320-012

Signature é‘%ﬁ/// )-/4% 7

Nevada Co APN 053 320013

Sa[‘e N (-‘ j'( ; »l (0 &, 7 e o
Namie {prnt) l Sle (‘C‘(Signature H L o PO 6 g L "-—’%{'1 rd-

Residence 13196 Asphodel (ose

Date ‘U/j ?} _/ («)‘/}‘

Name (minr}‘w

Residence 13685 Khalid Court

Nevada Co APN 053 320-015

p— {"I
Signatur."ﬂ'?.&;n yoo L Ayiead kr.}s,(:{- N

Nevada Co APN 053-320-020
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ate . 1°-\1-2%2

A TR T ) T
imes Delwwic . e gl
Name (print] _f-aqtve v Prat = SignatnrML&cf RS %

)

L

Residence 13684 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320-021

Date ] ;"""?fl_zﬂ .....
Name {print) L_Q"\‘-‘— _CD(LM o Al LT

Residence 13655 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN (353-320-022

Date to} L&_%zg?_- ’

g omes Delwichep f"‘g\{'} (:‘" gl
Name (print) £ Cuetent Drutr  Signswre -7 S SRaer

Residence 13656 Khatid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320-023

bae /2w (o2

Bard
/)?;J(/ 7 /i'&f’

Name {print) _ o s, Griee oo

Residence 13640 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320-D24

pate _Z » 27 - 222

Name {print] _, Signature -

iy R e m——

Residence 14015 Theraughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 353-320-02S

Date

; - _," L
Name {print} 5,,4 L e A’-?L[{LQ Signature “4///{:_'/1,,:/-.,5 7 s

Residence 13570 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320.026

pate _/ G101~

m
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Name {print}
Residance 13445 Thoroughbred Loop

Date __

Signature

Nevada Co APN 053 330 011

| SRS,
Namé(pm}:;‘fﬂv‘ _L'_Lf"i@ CHT ﬁgna:ureﬁ?-’é /lt/; /< _{Jf:(_,{,jAV

Residerice 13395 Thargughbred Leop

Date “ﬂ Z’z_’

Name{print) _

Residenca 13407 Thoroughbred Lo0p

Date

Name [print}

Residence 13220 Thoroughhred Loop

Jate

Name {print}

Residence 13086 Thoroughbred Lodp

Date

Nevada Co APN 053.330-013

¥

Signature

Nevada Co APN 053-330.Q15

Signature

Nevada Co APN 053-330-G17

Signature

Nevada Co APN 053-330-018
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Name {print} . Signature

Residence 13615 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN 053-320-027
Date
Name {print} " Signature
Residence 13575 Khalid Court Nevada Co APN D53-320-028
Date
Name {print} . s e = Signature D e
Resigence 13801 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-320-029
Date I
ity o~ if
Name {print) _'- <N\ ‘J{'O.‘f‘_"_i?( S=t;=mtu«_'i::'_’t\_.i;;.7"'{—';‘“{‘-}-
Residence 13741 Tharcughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-320-030 Y /

Date _L'M /_" T U~

Name (print) - Signature oy g E o -
Residence 13655 Tharoughbred Loop Nevada Co APN (053-320-031

Date _

Name (print) ___ L aAMe Signature o R
Residence 14233 Thoroughbred Laop Nevada Co APN 053-320-034

Date

Name [print) R Signature

Residence 14155 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-320-035

Date
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. | \I \ /._\!'- /,
Ya I g/(
Name (print} _J e Ha My L lr\’.lﬂ- Signature _ gg ‘ ‘r'\
Residence 13445 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co A2N 053-330-011
pate ¢/ 19 2 T2

Name {print} _ . B Signature o=
Residence 13355 Thoroughbred Laop Néevada Co APN 053-330-013
Date _ - =

i / 2 ./
Name (prin-l) Tﬁ?"}rr ;ﬂ.‘;'__,f /(’;.,-_'y;-_;_,ﬁ'{ Slgnatur# ,’( bicijr "Z-é AL {(1,,_ )
Residence 13407 Thoroughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 033-330-015
Date _/'C; Z8 FOZZ
Name (print} . Signature _ i A
Residence 13220 Thoraughbred Loop Nevada Co APN 053-330-017
Date __
Name (print} P Signature _______ -
Residence 13096 Thoroughbred Loog Nevada Co APN 053-330-018
Date
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APPENDIX E
CSA 22 6B Ranch Estates Zone 1
20 Year Cost Estimate

e ———
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CSA 22 6B Ranch Zone 1 - 20 Year Cost Estimate

Year 2023-2043 1 2 3 4
[Aopiied Annual Increase Factor 5%]  2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Beginning Salance $ 503100 5 2685671 $ 49,905.27 $ 74,15861
EXPENSES
Ongoing Expenses
Sweeping S 512.50 $ 525.31 § 53845 $ 551.91
Pavement and Drainage
Maintenance $ 2,00000 $ 200000 5 208000 5 2,163.20
Microsurfacing
1.5" Qvericy
Administration 5] 750.00 5 768.75 $ 78797 S 807.67
Total: § 326250 $ 3,29406 S 3,40641 $ 3,522.77
REVENUE
Revenue Annuaf Revenue $ 25,088.21 S 26,342.62 $ 27,659.75 5 16,709.53
ANNUAL BALANCE
Ending Balance 5 26,856.71 5 49,905.27 5 74,15861 S5 8734536

S 6
2028/29

2027/29

$ 8734535 S 101,247.07

$ 565,70 5 579.85
$ 224973 § 233372

$ 109,354.75
5 827.86 $ 848.56

$  3,643.29 S 113,122.87

5 17,345.01 5 18,422.26

$101,247.07 5 6,546.46

$

$
5

$

$

5

7
2029/30

6,546.46

594.34

2,433.21

869,77
3,897.42

19,343.37

21,992.41

$

$

$

$
$

$

s

8
2030/31

21,992.41

609.20

2,530.60

851.51
4,031.35

20,310.54

38.271.6C

$

$

H]

3
5

$

9
2031/32

38,271.60

624.43

2,631.86

913.30
4,170.10

21,326.06

$

$

$

$
$

$

5

10
2032/33

55,427.56

640.04

2,737.14

936.65
4,313.83

22,392.37

73.506.10

$

H]

$

$

3

1
2033/34

73,506.10

656.04

2,846.62

960.06
4,462.73

23,511.99

92,555.36

12 13 14

2034/35 2035/36 2036/37

$ 92,555.36 S 112,625.94 $ 133,771.08
$ 67244 $§ 68926 § 70649
$ 296049 $ 3,07891 % 3,202.06
$ 149,659.52

$ 93406 5 100867 S 103388
§ 461700 § 477683 S 134,601.36
§ 2468758 $ 2532195 5 27,218.06
$ 11262594 $ 13377108 5 6,387.18

5

s
$

S
S

s

3

15
2037/38

6,387.18

724.15

3,330.15

1,059.73
5,114.03

28,578.97

29,852.12

$

5

5

5
3

$

5

16
2038/39

29,852.12

742,25

3,463.35

1,086.22
5,291.83

30,007.91

54,568.20

$

$

$

$
$

$

5

17
2039/40

18
2040/41

54,568.20 $ 80,600.44

760.81

3,601.89

1,113.38
5,476.08

31,508.31

80,600.44

$  779.83

$  3,745.96

$ lla121
$ 566701

5 3308372

$ 108,017.16

19
2041/42

$ 108,017.16

S 799.33

$ 3,895.80

$  1,169.74
$ 5,864.87

$ 3473791

$ 136,890.20

20
2042/43

$ 136,890.20

S 819.31

$ 405163

5 1,198.99
$ 506993

$ 36,474.81

5 167,295.08

a
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